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1 Introduction

CB: # MBS6_BroadcastService
- Whether to exchange following info between gNB via Xn: SAI, MBS service group ID, list of ongoing TMGIs?

- Provide the MBS SAIs belonging to a TAI supported by the NG-RAN node to AMF5442? 

- Whether to reuse LTE MBS frequency layer prioritization in NR based on RAN2 agreements?
- Details on SAI? F1AP and E1AP impact?
- Capture agreements and open issues

(CATT - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-215892
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
//to be added
3 Discussion
3.1 Introduction for SAI
In the last RAN3 meeting, the following two WAs were reached:
WA: For broadcast session, the LTE mechanism on MBS frequency layer prioritization shall be revisited for NR, if MBS frequency layer prioritization is supported by RAN2

WA: If SAI/ID is used to identify an MBS service area, it may be configured by OAM.
According to the progress of RAN2, frequency priorities have been captured in the 38.304 running CR [1], so the first WA should be changed into an agreement.  In addition, combined with LS [2] of RAN2 and WA of RAN3, the concept of SAI should be introduced for service continuity of Broadcast Service, and its mapping relationship with cells can be configured through OAM. Therefore, both WAs should be changed into agreements.

Question 1: Do you agree that the two WAs reached in last RAN3 meeting should be changed into agreements?

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes for both
	

	Ericsson
	Yes for both
	whereas for the first WA it technically stays a WA, as “revisit” does not mean “agree”.

	Nokia
	Yes but
	As the WA says, there is no agreement on SAI but on SAI/ID i.e. SAI or MBS ID. This is TBD.

	Huawei
	Yes for the first one only.
	According to the reply LS (R3-215802), SA2 did not yet conclude whether this additional identifier will denote service areas.

	Samsung
	Yes
	


In addition, based on the company's contribution [3], it is proposed that size of SAI is at least minimum 2 bytes, but in another company's contribution [4], it is proposed to define MBS SAI with length of at least 3 octets.

Question 2: Companies are invited to provide your view on length definition for MBS SAI? 

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	FFS
	Can wait for other group

	Ericsson
	3 octets
	

	Nokia
	FFS
	Exact size can wait for other group. Besides, MBS ID is not necessarily a SAI.

	Huawei
	FFS
	Pending to RAN2/SA2/SA4

	Samsung
	FFS
	

	
	
	


It is mentioned in the company's contribution [5] that more than one MBS SAI can be supported by a cell. So RAN3 should further discuss the maximum number of supported MBS SAIs.
Question 3: Companies are invited to provide your view on how many MBS SAIs to be supported by a cell?

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	FFS
	Can wait for other group

	Ericsson
	FFS
	

	Nokia
	FFS
	

	Huawei
	FFS
	Agree with ZTE

	Samsung
	FFS
	

	
	
	


3.2 Impact of SAI on Xn Interface
According to some company contributions [3][5][6][7], to support the frequency priority mechanism, the serving cell needs to know the SAI information supported by neighbor cell so that the SAI information of the corresponding neighbor frequency can be broadcast in SIB. Similar to the mechanism of LTE eMBMS, the SAI information supported by neighbor cell can be obtained via XnAP. e.g, Xn Setup / NG-RAN node Configuration Update procedure.
Question 4: Do you agree to signal the supported MBS SAIs per served cell via XnAP?  e.g,  Xn Setup / NG-RAN node Configuration Update procedure
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	XnAP signaling is optional 

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes but
	It is SAI or MBS ID.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Reuse LTE principle

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	
	
	


In addition, one company believes that for accommodating the scalability and frequent change of service area, it should be allowed that the list of ongoing TMGIs are exchanged across neighbor gNBs over Xn interface [3].
Question 5: Do you agree to signal the list of ongoing TMGIs per served cell via XnAP?  e.g, Xn Setup / NG-RAN node Configuration Update procedure
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	no
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Huawei
	No
	Seems MBS ID(e.g.SAI) exchanging is enough.

	Samsung
	No
	Agree with Huawei

	
	
	


3.3 Impact of SAI on NG Interface
According to the current SA2 conclusion, for a broadcast session, the information from NG interface only contains MBS session ID and cell list or TA list. But if more than one MBS SAIs can be supported by a cell, how does NG-RAN know the corresponding SAI value for a broadcast session? For example, SAI-1 corresponds to {cell 1, cell 2}, and SAI-2 corresponds to {cell 1,cell 2,cell 4, cell 5}. If the information from NG interface is TMGI X and a cell List (cell 1, cell 2). In this case, does the TMGI X respond to SAI-1 or SAI-2? [8]
A feasible solution, similar to the eMBMS solution, is to allow the 5GC to send a SAI List to the corresponding NG-RAN nodes via the NG interface.
Question 6: Do you agree to signal the supported MBS SAI list per MBS session via NGAP?  
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	LTE mechanism can be reused

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No
	The service area is defined as list of TAIs + cell IDs. Refer to TS 23.247. The MBS ID used over the radio interface to avoid broadcasting too many TMGI(s) has nothing to do with the routing based on SAI that used to exist in LTE involving BMSC and MBS-GTW (this is not applicable to 5G architecture).

	Huawei
	No
	The mapping between TMGI and MBS ID (e.g. SAI) is provided in the service announcement according to the reply LS from SA2.

	Samsung
	Yes
	LTE mechanism can be reused. 

	
	
	


Since the SAI information has impact on 5GC, accordingly, an LS should be sent to SA2 to inform the conclusion of SAI information over NG interface.

Question 7: Do you agree to send an LS to SA2 to inform the conclusion of SAI information over NG interface？
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No
	See above. The architecture in 5G is not the same. The service area is defined as list of TAIs + cell IDs. Refer to TS 23.247. The MBS ID used over the radio interface to avoid broadcasting too many TMGI(s) has nothing to do with the routing based on SAI that used to exist in LTE involving BMSC and MBS-GTW (this is not applicable to 5G architecture). 

	Huawei
	No
	We think there is no need to link the MBS ID (e.g. SAI) to service area, considering of additional configuration efforts to map a MBS ID (e.g. SAI) to a list of cells/TAIs,

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	
	
	


In addition, according to the company contributions [3][6], it is mentioned whether the cell list over the NG interface contains the all cells within a MBS service area, or only the corresponding cells of the serving NG-RAN and  neighbour NG-RAN？ 
Question 8: Companies are invited to provide your view on which cells to be included in the MBS Service Area (i.e. Cell lists and TAI lists) over the NG interface？
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Only the corresponding cells
	

	Ericsson
	
	no cell level information in NG interface management procedures.

	Nokia
	All cells of service area
	The 5GC cannot guess which cells are neighboring which cells. 

	Huawei
	All cells or TAs with in a MBS service area.
	It is better to use only the corresponding cells of the serving NG-RAN and neighbour NG-RAN, however, AMF is not aware of the network topology.

	Samsung
	FFS
	

	
	
	


3.4 Impact of SAI on F1/E1 Interface
Although the relationship between SAI and cell can be configured through OAM, but in CU-DU split case, such configuration is mainly implemented in gNB-DU, while gNB-CU is responsible for SIB message generation, so the corresponding mapping relationship should be notified to the gNB-CU, So it is proposed that gNB-DU should communicate the supported MBS SAIs per served cell to gNB-CU [5].
Question 9: Do you agree that gNB-DU should communicate the supported MBS SAIs per served cell to gNB-CU via F1AP?  
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Agree
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	FFS
	With MBS ID defined as list of TMGIs the CU would define such list.

	Huawei
	FFS
	

	Samsung
	Agree
	

	
	
	


In addition, impact of the introduction of MBS SAIs for E1AP was mentioned, but it was assumed that such scenario is mainly for the mobility with shared UP resources case. Thus it needs further discussion in RAN3.
Question 10: Do you agree that the impact of the introduction of MBS SAIs for E1AP needs further discussion in RAN3？
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes 
	We can discuss it then make sure of it.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	but it would be safe to say that there is on E1 impact.

	Nokia
	Yes, FFS
	Depends MBS ID or SAI.

	Huawei
	Yes, FFS
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	

	
	
	


3.5 Others
If you have other issues to be discussed, please elaborate:
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	ZTE
	
	SA2 has introduced and defined the Area Session ID for Location dependent MBS service. So the Area Session ID shall also be included as well as MBS service area. 

	Ericsson
	
	we believe most aspects of this discussion to be common for MC and BC

	Nokia
	
	We assume all this discussion is related to broadcast only. 

	Huawei
	
	Share the view with Nokia that this discussion is related to broadcast only.

	
	
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]
If needed
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